
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED,

ctvtl No. sx-12-cv-370
P I ai ntiff/Co u nte rcl a i m Defe n d a nt,

FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION,

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

D efe n d a n ts/C o u n te rc I a i m a nts,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED
HAMED, MUFEED HAMED,
HISHAM HAMED,
and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, lNC.,

Counterclaim Defendants

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSTION TO RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

The Plaintiff is mindful of this Court's comments at the May telephonic hearing

questioning the need for this motion, as this case certainly does not need any more

motions to rule on if it is not necessary that it do so. However, after reflectíng on this

matter, it is respectfully submitted that this motion does need to be addressed for

several practical reason

The only order of record on this issue in this case is the December 3, 2013,
Order finding that there is a genuine issue of fact regarding the existence of the
partnership, which remains the law of the case unless a new order is entered;

Third parties dealing with the three Plaza Extra stores have requested clarity on
this issue beyond just the "say-so" of counsel, requesting an Order of the Court
(See Exhibit 1);
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Even the Defendants' initial admission that a partnership exists, filed with its April
7th motion for dissolution, expressly stated on page 4 that the concession that a
partnership exited was only for the "purposes of this case," which has been
repeated in emails exchanged between counsel (which prompted this motion);

Subsequent to the admission that a partnership exists for the purposes of this
case, Defendants have still insisted on treating the padnership assets as assets
of United, as exemplified most recently on the insistence that the insurance
policy covering the three stores remain in the named of United Corporation (See
Exhibits 2 and 3;

o A finding that there is a partnership is needed to approve the anticipated
dissolution of the partnership.

With these points in mind, Plaintiff will briefly address the procedural objections raised

to this motion, which can be summarily dismissed as follows:

While Defendants complain there was not Rule 56.1 Statement of Facts filed with
the motion, the current motion is captioned "Renewed" motion for summary
judgment since a Rule 56 motion with the Rule 56.1 filinq was previously filed in
this case.

lndeed, even if a new Rule 56.1 Statement of Facts had been required, the only
"fact" being relied upon in the Renewed Rule 56 motion is the Defendants'
admission that a partnership does exist, so any procedural error would be
harmless error;

While Defendant argues that Plaintiff never sought declaratory relief, that
assertion is untrue. The caption states that it is an action for declaratory relief.
The first paragraph invokes jurisdiction under 5 V.l.C. S 1261, which is the V.l.
statutory provision authorizing such relief. Paragraphs 36 and 37 of Count I in the
Amended Complaint specifically seek such declaratory relief. Finally, the prayer
for relief seeks such declaratory relief, seeking in the very first request for
"Declaratory Relief against both defendants to establish Hamed's rights."

ln short, the motion is not procedurally flawed. Moreover, as noted, a finding that there

is a partnership is needed. lndeed, resolution of this motion is not complicated.l As

such, it is requested that the relief sought be granted.

1 Simultaneously with the filing of this motion, Plaintiff has asked Defendants to execute
a stipulation that would moot this motion. See Exhibit 4. lf they will not do so, one has
to ask why. Plaintiff will keep the Court advised as to the status of this request.
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Dated: June 10,2014
(,

Joe It, Es , Vl BAR No. 6
for Plaintiff

Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, Vl 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com
Tele: (340) 773-8709
Fax: (340) 773-8677

Garl J. Hartmann lll, Esq.
Counsel for Waheed Hamed
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, L-6
Christiansted, Vl 00820
(340) 71e-8e41
carl@carlhartmann.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this lOth day of June, 2014, I served a copy of the
foregoing in compliance with the parties consent, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. S(bX2XE),
to electronic service of all documents in this action on the following persons:

Nizar A. DeWood
The DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, Vl 00820
dewoodlaw@gmail.com

Gregory H. Hodges
Vl Bar No. 174
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
ST. Thomas, Vl 00802
ghodges@dtflaw.com

Mark Eckard, Esq.
Eckard, PC
P.O. Box 24849
Christiansted, Vl 00824
Email : mark@markeckard.com

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq.
Counsel for Plessen Enterprises, lnc.
C,R.T. Building
1132 King Street,
Christiansted, Vl 00820
email : jeffreymlaw@yahoo.com

lrt,
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BARRY T. SHEVLIN
ANDREW S. ATKINST
Tì-IËODORE D'APUZZÔ
IV1 ICI.IAEL S. GREENBERG

A'T]'ORNEYS AT LAW

IIII KANECONCOURSE

SUITË 4OO

BAY HARBOR ISLANDS, FLORIDA 33I54
TELEP HONE: (3O5) A6A-O30¿1

tsACSt MtLE (30s) n6B-OssA
WWW.S H ËVLl NA rKl NS. CO lvl

June 4,2014
.ADMITTãD IN FL. AND GA

VIA EMAIL ONLY: holtvildaol.com
& U. S. MAII,

Joel I{, FJolt, Esq,
Attomey at Law
2132 Company Street, Suite 2
Chlistansted, St. Croix
US Vilgin Isl¿rnds 00820

lle: Associated Grocers of rì'lorida¡ rnc. adv. plazr Ilxtra supermarkets
and United Corporation

Dear Mr, Holt:

Please be advised that I lcpresented Associatecl Grocers of Florida, Inc. in the above-refèrenced matter.
Your Juue 2, 2014 arid May 74, 2014lettels have been refenecl to my office f'or response, While I
appreciate lhe oontents of your letters, my clieni camot take a position as to owrership of the shares in
Associated Grccets of I"lorida, Inc., absent a cefiiliecl Coult Order signed by a Judge that has been cluly
authenticated and recotded in the public records of Broward County, Florida. Upon receipt of such à
document from your office, I will glaclly review same to detemrine its valiclity and enforceabiiity.

Once your ownersltip dispute has been resolved pursuant to a final non-appealable Court Order, at that
point, the necessary docunrents will neecl to be preparecl to adjusl any ownàiship percentages pursuant to
the Court Orcler. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Yours very truly,

SHEVLIN
Attomeys

By:

I
-g
E
6



JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ, P.C.
.'
2132 Company Street, Suite 2 Tele, (34Õ) V;73,8709'

ChristÍaníted,'st, croix Fax (3rQ,ftr'8677
tJ.S. Virgin Istands 00820 E-mail: ltoltttìÇ&asl,cctn

May 14,2014

Louis F. Moore
Executive Vice President/C FO
Associated Grocers
1141 SW 12TH Avenue
Pompano Beach, FL. 33069

Re: Plaza Extra Supermarkets and United Gorporation

Dear Mr. Moore

Attached as Exhibit 1 is correspondence fro
regarding certain agreements your comp
Supermarkets in the Virgin lslands. As you
determine whether these three stores we
partnership between Fathi Yusuf and Mohammad Hamed. The court issued a
preliminary injunction finding that Mr. Mohammad was likely to prevail on his claim that
it was a partnêrship, which finding the Supreme Court of the Virgin lslands affirmed.

Fortunately this issue is not being litigated any tonger as Fathi Yusuf and United
Corporation recently filed pleadings with the Court agreeing that the three Plaza Extra
Supermarkets are owned and operated by the partnership between Fathi Yusuf and
Mohammad Hamed. Both Mr. Yusuf and his son, Maher Yusuf, who is the President of
United Corporation, have also confirmed this fact under oath in their recent depositions,
excerpts of which are attached as Exhibits 2 and 3. I am sure they will confirm all of this
to you as well if you contact them.

As such, Associated Grocers needs to change its records to reflect this fact as well as
re-issue the stock certificate (a copy of which is attached in Exhibit 1) to reflect that the
partnership owns this stock and is the AG member, not United Corporation.

I have also copied United's counsel as well as Mr. Yusuf's counsel, George Dudley, on

this letter so you can discuss this point with him as well if you would like to do so.

Please confirm you are making this change forthwith. lf you have any questions, please

feelfree to contact me as well.



Cordially,

Enclosure

Cc: Jose Capellades, Executive vice President, AG Export Department
George Dudley, Counsetfor United Corporation and Fathi Yusuf (340-774-4422)
Waleed "Wally' Hamed (pursuant to his POA for his father, Mohammad Hamed)



JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C.

2132 Compøny Street, Suite 2
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820

Tele.

Fax
E-mail.

(340) 77s-8709
(340) 773-8677
holni@.aol.com

June 2,2014

Louis F. Moore
Executive Vice PresidenUCFO
Associated Grocers
1141 SW l2T{Avenue,
Pompano Beach, FL. 33069

Re: Plaza Extra Supermarkets and United Corporation

Dear Mr. Moore

On May 14, 2014, I sent you the attached letter. To date I have not received a
response. Can you please respond to this letter, as pleadings are are now being
submitted to the Court regarding your role in supplying the three Plaza Extra stores, so
your response to the attached letter is needed.

al

J

osure

Cc: Jose Capellades, Executive Vice President, AG Export Depaftment
George Dudley, Counselfor United Corporation and Fathi Yusuf
Waleed "Wally" Hamed (pursuant to his POA for his father, Mohammad Hamed)
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Re: lnsurance Premiums 6l4l14 LI:2I AM

From: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>

To: gdudley <gdudley@dtflaw.com>

Cc: dewoc¡dlaw <dewoodlaw@gmail.com>; ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; cperrell <cperrell@dtflaw.com>; carl
<carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga <kimjapinga@gmail.com>

Subject: Re: lnsurance Premiums

Date: Mon, Jun 2, 2014 7:19 am

The decidedly better course is to operate the business side of the three Plaza Extra stores like a
partnership, as stated in your April 8th email:

Since United ls not and has never been a partner in the Plaza Extra "partnership" between
Fathi Yusuf and Mohammad Hamed, this discuss¡on is misplaced. United's tax returns for
2013 and thereafter will not reflect anything having to do with the business of the "partnership"
(except the rent owed to United as landlord of Plaza - East) and the two partners have to select an
accountant to prepare the partnership income tax return and the related K-1s to be issued to each
partner.

There also is the matter of applicable filings for the Department of Labor and other agencies for the employees and
busi n ess of the Yusuf/Ha med "partne rsh i p" dlb I a Plaza Exlra S u permarkets.

While the liquidation will moot some of these needs before they can be done, such a new business
licenses, the insurance was easy, as there is no question that United's name is not on either of the
two St. Croix stores. An insurance company who is asked to pay a claim that they find questionable
to begin with will surely raise the issue that the named insured, United, has no insurable interest in
either store.

lndeed, Gaffeny's apparent comment to Joyce Bailey that reporting the gross income of the three
supermarkets as being that of the partnership may cause the IRB problems (since it did not file
gross receipt forms in 2013) is typical of how the partnership accounting is not being thought out
properly. Not only does the paftnership have to use its new tax lD number for paying the gross
receipts for the three supermarkets going fonruard, but the 2013 partnership tax return has to
reflect the true and accurate gross income of the partnership regardless of the consequences, as
untruthful tax returns have a worse consequence, as United has already found out.

Joel H. Holt, Esq
2132Oompany Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin lslands 00820
(340) 773-870e

-----Original Message-----
From: George H.T. Dudley <gdudlev@dtflaw.co
To:'Joel Holt' <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc:dewoodlaw <dewoodlaw@gmail. ; Gregory H. Hodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; Charlotte Perrell
<cperrell@dtflaw. ; carl <carl@carlhartmann.com>; kimjapinga <kimjapinga@gmail,com>
Sent: Fri, May 30, 2014 6:25 pm
Subject: RE: lnsurance Premiums
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ó

E)(tlIBIT

3http: / / mail.aol.com/ 3 85 71- 111/aol-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx Page 1 of 4



Re: lnsurance Premiums 6l4l14 II:21 AM

Joel,

Plaza Extra still is a registered trade name owned by United, the lease for Tutu Park still is in United's name as are the
business licenses for each store. On that basis, irrespective of who might be the de jure owner of the stores, the fact
remains that the more prudent course is to have the insurance continued in the name heretofore commonly recognized as
the owner/insured. This decidedly is not about anyone cutting corners.

ghtd

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]
Sent: Friday, May 30,2014 6;01 PM
To: George H.T. Dudley
Cc: dewoodlaw@gmail.com; Gregory H. Hodges; Charlotte Perrell; carl@carlhartmann.com; kimjapinga@gmail.com
Subject: Re: lnsurance Premiums

Of course Wally did the right thing to protect the partnership. Your email still does not address the wrong name of the
insured being used, Likewise, two checks would help the accounting while preserving everyone's rights as the partnership
cannot deduct the insurance premium for a shopping center it does not own. I do not understand why you do not want
these issues straightened out other than it being easier to continue to cut corners than explaining to your client why the
accounting needs to be done properly

Sent from my iPhone

On May 30,2014, at 3:55 PM, "George H.T. Dudley" <gdudley@dtflaw.com> wrote:

Joel,

While the parties continue to work out resolution of the competing plans for the liquidation of the partnership,
I think that the more appropriate course is to leave in place the court's order maintaining the status quo.
Consequently, the insurance should be paid as it has been in the past; i.e., as a single check out of the
Plaza Extra Operating Account.

To your point about preserving claims between the partners vis a vis United expenses vs. expenses of the
partnership, the insurance policy breaks out the components of the risks insured and the associated
premium, consequently, the claims between the partners are preserved.

Finally, I am told that the insurance needs to be paid today and I urge you to have your client work with the
Yusufs to get the premiums paid.

Regards, ghtd

From: Joel Holt [mailto:holtvi@aol.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 28,2014 5:33 PM
To : dewoodlaw@gmaíl.com
Cc: Gregory H. Hodges;Charlotte Perrell;George H.T. Dudley;carl@carlhartmann,com;
kimiapinga@gmail,com
Subject: Re: lnsurance Premiums

All-based on Nizar's response, I have told my client to contact the insurance carrier and change the name of
the named insured on the three stores a the partnership. As for the payment, I have no problem with doing
two checks, one for the coverage for United's property (the shopping center) and one for the partnership
interests, the three stores. I am also willing for the two checks to come out of the partnership accounts so
long as the payment of the United portion is without prejudice to my client's position that this is a United
obligation (and without prejudice to your position that this is a payment that the partnership should pay for
whatever reason). lf acceptable, please let me know and please have two checks prepared.

http://mail.aol.com/38571-1 1 1/aol-6/en-ut/mail/PrlntMessage.aspx Page 2 of 4



Re: lnsurance Premiums

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin lslands 00820
(340)773-8709

-----Orig inal Message-----
From : Nizar DeWood <dewoodlaw@ gmail.
To: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc: ghodges <ghodges@dtflaw.c ; cperrell <cþerrell@dtflaw. ; gdudley <gdudley@dtflaw.com>;
carl<carl@carlhartmann ;kimjapinga<kimiapinga@gmail.com>
Sent:Tue, May 27,2014 5:55 pm
Subject: Re: lnsurance Premiums

Great. Let the partnership pay the premiums like it always has

Sent from my iPhone

On May 27,2014, at 5:31 PM, Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com> wrote

All-l sent an email about this on May 21st-the policy for the stores has to be in the name of
the partnership and the shopping center is United's problem. Why is that problem?

Joel H. Holt, Esq.
2132Company Street
Christiansted, St. Croix
U.S. Virgin lslands 00820
(340\773-8709

-----Original Message-----
From : N IZAR DEWOOD <dewoodlaw@ gmail.com>
To: Joel Holt <holtvi@aol.com>
Cc: Gregory H. Hodges <ghodges@dtflaw.com>; Charlotte Perrell <cperrell@dtflaw.
Sent: Tue, May 27,2014 4:57 pm
Subject: lnsurance Premiums

There's a $335k check that needs to be signed for the insurance premiums (the policy covers
all stores). Wally has refused to sign it, despite the fact that such has been practice for the last
30 years.

The insurance on allstores willexpires May 31st, 2014, Please advise.

Nizar A. DeWood, Esq

DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 102
Christiansted, V.l. 00820
t, (340) 773.3444
f. (888) 398.8428

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The lnformatlon contalned ln thls transmlsslon ls covered by the Electronlc
Communlcatlon Prlvacy Act, U.S.C. Sec. 2510-2521, and may contaln confldentlal lnformatlon, and ls lntended
only for the use of the person or persons to whlch lt ls addressed. Any dlssemlnatlon, dlstrlbutlon, dupllcatlon, or
forwardlng of thls communlcatlon ls strlctly prohlblted. lf you are not the lntended reclplent, or belleve you may

6l4l14 IL:ZI AM

http:/ / mail.aol.com / 3 85 71- 111/aol-6/en-us/maili PrintMessage.aspx Page 3 of 4



Re: lnsurance Premiums 6l 4 I 14 II:21. AM

have recelved this communlcatlon ln error, please notlfy the sender lmmedlately, and destroy all coples of the
orlglnal message. Thank you.

http://mail.aol.com/38571-l 1 1/aol-6/en-us/mail/PrintMessage.aspx Page 4 of 4



JOEL H. HOLT, ESQ. P.C.

2132 Company Street, Suite 2 Tele. (340) 773-8709

Christiansted, St. Croíx Fax (340) 773-8677

U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 E-mail: holni(ò,aol.com

June 10,2014

Nizar A. DeWood
The DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, Vl 00820

Gregory H. Hodges
Vl BarNo.174
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
ST. Thomas, Vl 00802

Via Email

Re: PaÉnership Stipulation

Dear Counsel:

Please let me know if the attached stipulation is acceptable. lf so, please sign and
return and I will withdraw the pending motion for partial summary judgment. Thank you.

ially,

H. Holt
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX

MOHAMMAD HAMED, by his
authorized agent WALEED HAMED

ctvtL No. sx-12-cv-370
P I ai ntiff/Co u nte rc I a i m Defe n d ant,

FATHI YUSUF and
UNITED CORPORATION,

ACTION FOR DAMAGES,
INJUNCTIVE REL¡EF AND
DECLARATORY RELIEF

D efe n d a n ts/Co u nte rc I a i m a nt s,

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

WALEED HAMED, WAHEED
HAMED, MUFEED HAMED,
HISHAM HAMED,
and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, lNC.,

Cou nterclaim Defe nd ants

STIPULATION

Come now the parties by their respective counsel and hereby stipulate that there

is a partnership between Fathi Yusuf and Mohammad Hamed that operates the three

Plaza Extra Supermarkets, which partnership owns all funds in the bank accounts for

these three stores, including but not limited to the Popular Securities Account and the

Merrill Lynch accounts (currently frozen by the TRO in the pending criminal case), as

well as the inventory and equipment in all three stores, the tradename "Plaza Extra" and

the stock in Associated Grocers, along with any and all other assets owned by these

three stores.
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Dated: June 10,2014

Dated: June _, 2014

By the Plaintiff:

Joel H. Holt, Esq., Vl BAR No.6
Counselfor Plaintiff
Law Offices of Joel H. Holt
2132 Company Street,
Christiansted, Vl 00820
Email: holtvi@aol.com
Tele: (340) 773-8709
Fax: (340) 773-8677

Garl J. HaÉmann lll, Esq.
Counsel for Waheed Hamed
5000 Estate CoakleY BaY, L-6
Christiansted, Vl 00820
(340) 71e-8e41
carl@carlhartmann.com

By the Defendants:

Nizar A. DeWood
Counselfor Defendants
The DeWood Law Firm
2006 Eastern Suburb, Suite 101
Christiansted, Vl 00820

Gregory H. Hodges
Counselfor Defendants
Law House, 10000 Frederiksberg Gade
P.O. Box 756
St. Thomas, Vl 00802
ghodges@dtflaw.com


